103, V.P Road, Vile Parle West Mumbai - 400056 and Factory at K-118, 
Waluj Industrial Area, MIDC, Waluj, Aurangabad - 431133, Maharashtra and Residence at Happy Niwas Plot No. 438, 
O.T. Section, Ulhasnagar 3, Maharashtra.

Whereas you has/have failed to pay the sum of Rs. 9,87,57,259.22/- (Rupees Nine Crores Eighty-Seven Lakh Fifty-
Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Nine Rupees Twenty- Two Paise Only) payable by you/him in respect of 
Recovery Certificate in OA No. 36 OF 2007 by the Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal No. I and the interest and 
costs payable as per certificate.

And whereas the undersigned has ordered the sale of property mentioned in the Schedule below in satisfaction of 
the said certificate.

And whereas there will be due there under a sum Rs. 41,58,45,657.01 (Forty One Crore Fifty Eight Lakh Forty 
Five Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Seven Rupees and One Paise Only) as on 30.10.2025 including costs and interest 
thereon.

Notice is hereby given that in absence of any order of postponement, the property shall be sold on 10.12.2025 
between 2.00 PM to 4.00 PM (with auto extension clause in case of bid in last 5 minutes before closing, if required)

[...]

The sale shall be subject to the conditions prescribed in Second Schedule of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and the rules 
made there under and to the following conditions:
1 The reserve price below which the property shall not be sold is Rs. 9,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore only)
2. The amount by which the bid is to be increased shall be Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand only).

However, the decision in this regard of the undersigned shall be final and binding on the parties concerned. In the 
event of any dispute arising as to the amount of bid, or as to the bidder, the lot shall at once be again put up to 
auction.